

LFIR # 2433

Project Title	Flagler County S Project	Stormwater Infrasti	ructure Improvements a	and Resiliency
enate Sponsor	Travis Hutson			
ate of Request	11/21/2023			
oject/Program D	escription			
onveyance in the e	existing drainage sys	stems, improve inf	cy project is the plannin rastructure, improve wa tect communities and a	ater quality and inci
state Agency to re	ceive requested fu	nds Departr	ment of Environmental	Protection
ate Agency conta	acted? No recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	024-2025	
ype of Funding			Amo	unt
Operations				0
ixed Capital Outlay	У			1,500,000
otal State Funds	Requested			1,500,000
Type of Funding Total State Funds R	Requested (from que	estion #6)	Amount 1,500,000	Percentage 100%
i ulai State i ulius i		3011011 #U1 1	1.300.000	100 /6
	toquootou (II o III quo		.,,	
Matching Funds	toquootou (mom quo			0%
Matching Funds Federal			0	0% 0%
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the			0	0% 0% 0%
atching Funds ederal tate (excluding the			0	0%
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other	e amount of this requ	uest)	0 0 0	0% 0%
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project pr	e amount of this requestions and a second se	uest)	0 0 0	0% 0% 0%
Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs Has this project pr	e amount of this requestions and a second se	uest) 024-2025 state funding?	0 0 0 0 1,500,000	0% 0% 0%
latching Funds ederal tate (excluding the ocal other otal Project Costs as this project pr	e amount of this requestions for Fiscal Year 20 reviously received	uest) 024-2025 state funding?	0 0 0 0 1,500,000	0% 0% 0% 100%
latching Funds ederal tate (excluding the ocal other otal Project Costs as this project pr	e amount of this requests for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received a	D24-2025 state funding?	0 0 0 0 1,500,000	0% 0% 0% 100%
latching Funds federal state (excluding the ocal other fotal Project Costs as this project pr Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	e amount of this requests for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received a	uest) 024-2025 state funding? ount Nonrecurring	0 0 0 0 1,500,000	0% 0% 0% 100%
atching Funds ederal ate (excluding the ecal her etal Project Costs as this project pr Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) future funding li	e amount of this requested services for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received a Amore Recurring	uest) 024-2025 state funding? ount Nonrecurring	0 0 0 0 1,500,000 No Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 0% 100%
atching Funds ederal ate (excluding the ocal her otal Project Costs as this project pr Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) future funding li If yes, indicate re	e amount of this requested some seriously received	puest) 224-2025 state funding? Dunt Nonrecurring ed? Int per year.	0 0 0 1,500,000 No Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 0% 100%
ederal tate (excluding the ocal ther otal Project Costs as this project pr Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) future funding li	e amount of this requested to be requested to be requested to onrecurring amount of this requested to the re	puest) 224-2025 state funding? Dunt Nonrecurring ed? Int per year.	0 0 0 0 1,500,000 No Specific Appropriation #	0% 0% 0% 100%

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.



LFIR # 2433

CARES ACT, EMPG COVID, Public Assistance: Emergency Protective Measures ARPA: Emergency Protective Measures, Infrastructure Improvements, Revenue XXXX

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

11. Status of Const	ruction			
a. What is the cu	urrent phase of t	he project?		
Planning	O Design	Construction 0	N/A	
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?	06/30/25	
d. What is the es	stimated comple	tion date of construction	? 07/01/26	
		o receive, directly or indir rs of the facility and the e		ital outlay funding. Include the
Flagler County,	, Board of County	Commissioners		

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Planning and Design for a Stormwater Infrastructure Improvement Projects	1,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,500,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

This stormwater improvement project is to restore consistent conveyance in the existing drainage systems, improve infrastructure, improve water quality and increase flood storage capacity in the canals to reduce flooding frequency. The funding requested is for planning and design only.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 2433

The proposed improvements include re-grading of roadside swales and ditches, upsizing of cross drain culverts, pond siting and property acquisition, and acquiring easements to access drainage facilities for maintenance. The canals identified need to be widened and have a standard revetment installed to protect against erosion and increase flood storage capacity.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Currently, there are several roadway projects and canals in need of stormwater related improvements for drainage efficiency and to reduce flood frequency of the area's developed. Potential communities impacted/benefited by project implementation.

- Rima Ridge
- Ormond Beach
- Sea Colony
- Armand Béach
- Hammock Beach Estates
- Johnson Beach
- Hammock Dunes
- Old Haw Creek Road Communities
- d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Overall the general population of approximately 130K will benefit from stabilized stormwater infrastructure to prevent flooding and control erosion. Traveling on roadways will not be hampered by overtopping of canals and flooding streets. There is a direct benefit to many communities including Rima Ridge, Ormond Beach, Sea Colony, Armand Beach, Hammock Beach Estates, Johnson Beach, Hammock Dunes and Old Haw Creek Road Communities. There are critical assets that will also be protected from potential flooding including the Hammock Community Center, Hammock Community Volunteer Fire Department, Sheriff's Office Substation, Old Hammock Plantation Wastewater Treatment Plant, County owned parcels adjoining the canal side, Amvets Post 59, and the Flagler County Jail.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Improvement of the roadside drainage condition by stabilizing stormwater infrastructure to make it more resilient and resistant to flooding and erosion will improve the transportation conditions and water quality. The reduction of pollutant contribution will also improve ecological conditions for fish and wildlife by limiting their exposure. The measures used include monitoring the occurrence of flooding, erosional impacts and water quality and water testing to see the level of pollutants contained in the surface water.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Standard contract	Standard contract penalties are sufficient.						
15. Requester Contact	t Informati	on					
a. First Name	Heidi		Last Name	Petito			
b. Organization	Flagler County Board of County Commissioners						
c. E-mail Address	HPetito@	FlaglerCounty.g	ov				
d. Phone Number	(386)313	-4001	Ext.				
16. Recipient Contact Information							
a. Organization	Flagler Commisio	ounty Board of C ners	County				
h Municipality and	1 County	Flagler]		

c. Organization Type



LFIR # 2433

□For Profit Entity	
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)
☑Local Entity	
□University or Co	llege
□Other (please sp	pecify)
d. First Name	Hamid Last Name Tabassian
	htabassian@flaglercounty.gov
f. Phone Number	(386)313-4046
17. Lobbyist Contact I	
a. Name	T. Martin Fiorentino Jr.
b. Firm Name	The Fiorentino Group
c. E-mail Address	toni@thefiorentinogroup.com
d. Phone Number	(904)358-2757
•	e the questions below for Water Projects only for alternative state funding?
☐ Waste Water R	evolving Loan
□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan
☐ Small Commun	ity Wastewater Treatment Grant
☐ Other (please s	pecify)
☑ N/A	
19. What is the popula	tion economic status?
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern
☐ Rural Area of C	pportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
☑ N/A	



LFIR # 2433

	Stormwater Master Plan is complete with projects identified. Ready to plan and design projects.
21.	What percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0%
22 . '	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	07/01/2026